Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee
Date:

Tuesday, 13 October 2020 at 10.00 am

Venue:

Virtual

Membership:
Cllr R Burton

Cllr J J Butt

Cllr D Farr

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=289&MId=4375&Ver=4
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Democratic Services, democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

GRAHAM FARRANT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
5 October 2020

BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Available online and
on the Mod.gov app

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

AGENDA
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public
1.

Election of Chairman
To elect a Chairman of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee.

2.

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence from Members.

3.

Declarations of Interests
Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance.
Declarations received will be reported at the meeting.

4.

Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual Meetings

5-8

In response to the Government’s guidance to limit the spread of
Coronavirus and restrictions around the gathering of more than two people,
the following items of business will be conducted as virtual hearings in
accordance with Government Regulations and Article 16 of the Council’s
Constitution. This approach has been taken to ensure the Council is
compliant with the current restrictions and is not putting participants and
members of the public at risk.
A revised protocol for public representation at formal virtual meetings of the
Licensing Sub Committee is included with the agenda sheet for this
meeting.

5.

Application for a New Premises Licence The Reefside Kiosks,
Boscombe Pier, BH5 1BN

9 - 34

An application has been received for a new Premises Licence for the
premises known as ‘The Reefside Kiosks’, Boscombe Pier, BH5 1BN. This
matter is brought before the Licensing Sub-Committee for determination.
6.

Exclusion of Press and Public
In relation to the items of business appearing below, the Committee is
asked to consider the following resolution: ‘That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act and that
the public interest in withholding the information outweighs such interest in
disclosing the information.’

7.

Consideration of Suitability of Renewal of Public Carriage Driver
Licence In the Bournemouth Zone

35 - 50

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider the suitability of the renewal of a
Public Carriage Driver Licence in the Bournemouth Zone.
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.

Agenda Item 4

LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE
PROTOCOL FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION AT VIRTUAL MEETINGS

The existing protocol for public speaking has been adapted to apply in respect of virtual
hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Gambling Act 2005, and Schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by the Policing and Crime Act
2009).
It has been amended in accordance with Article 16 of the Council’s Constitution: Covid-19
Interim Decision Making Arrangements, and the requirements of The Local Authorities and
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.
This includes applications relating to the licensing of alcohol, regulated entertainment, late night
refreshment, gambling, and sex establishments, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles, which
are the responsibility of the Licensing Committee/Sub Committee to determine as set out in Part 3.3
of the Council’s Constitution.
1. The Chair welcomes everyone, matters of general housekeeping are dealt with, notification
that the hearing may be recorded for live and subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website,
reminder to switch mobile phones to silent, principles for managing formal skype meetings.
2. The Chair identifies all parties present and makes introductions.
3. Matters of general housekeeping are dealt with, notification that the hearing may be recorded
for live and subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website, reminder to switch mobile phones
to silent.
4. All persons who have given notice of their intention to speak are identified.
5. Identify if any person who wishes to withdraw a representation or wishes not to speak
6. Chair explains proposed procedure and order of speaking for hearing as set out in Appendix
A. All parties confirm agreement or make representations on procedure proposed.
7. Licensing Officer’s report is presented.
8. Parties present their representations in the order agreed.
9. Parties who are speaking should not repeat the information which they have already given in
writing in their representation. They will be able to expand on the written information given,
provided the information remains relevant. Any addition information should be limited to the
grounds of their representation(s). For example, if they are objecting on the grounds of Public
Nuisance, then they should confine their comments to matters relating to Public Nuisance.
10. Members of the Licensing Committee or Sub Committee may ask questions after each
representation and at the end of all representations. Parties, will be allowed to ask questions
through the Chair.

5

11. Following representations, the parties will be given the opportunity to sum up. Party who
spoke first to go last. The hearing will then conclude.
12. Members will deliberate in private with the clerk and legal representative as appropriate
present.
13. The decision will be taken by the Committee and notification of the decision will be given
within the period of five working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the
hearing was held in accordance with the regulations. The notification of decision will include
information about the right of appeal as appropriate.
14. The Legal Advisor will advise the parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at the
conclusion of the hearing.
General points










The hearing may be adjourned at any time at the discretion of the Members
Members may amend the procedure at any time if they consider it to be in the public interest
or in the interest of a fair hearing
The Sub Committee may decide to conduct all or part of a hearing in non public session where
it considers the public interest in doing so, outweighs the public interest in the hearing.
The Chair may exclude any person from a hearing for being disruptive.
Meetings of the Licensing Committee in public session are recorded by the Council for live
and subsequent broadcast on its website.
The hearing will take the form of a discussion.
Only persons (or their representatives) who have made an application, are subject to an
application or have submitted a written representation to the Licensing Authority under the
relevant Act are permitted to speak at the hearing.
Any further information to support an application or a representation must be submitted at
least 5 working days prior to the Hearing. Any submissions submitted less than 24 hours
before the hearing must be agreed by all parties at the Hearing, before it ca
[...]
ven within the period of five
working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held in
accordance with the regulations. The notification of decision will include information
about the right of appeal as appropriate.
The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at the
conclusion of the hearing.

7

This page is intentionally left blank

8

Agenda Item 5
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Report subject

Application for a New Premises Licence
The Reefside Kiosks, Boscombe Pier, BH5 1BN

Meeting date

29 September 2020

Status

Public Report

Executive summary

Mr Philip Day of Laceys Solicitors has made an application on
behalf of Reefside Catering Limited for a new premises licence at
The Reefside Kiosks, Boscombe Pier. The application is for the
supply of alcohol on and off the premises Monday to Sunday 10:00
to 19:00.

Recommendations

Members are asked to decide whether to:
a) Grant the application for a premises licence as made;
b) Refuse the application for a premises licence;
c) Grant the premises licence subject to additional
conditions.
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties
have been given the opportunity to speak. Members must give
full reasons for their decision.

Reason for
recommendations

The Licensing Authority has received 6 representations from other
persons based on all the licensing objectives, namely, the
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of
public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.
The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the
application that have been raised in representation.
Where representations have been received in relation to an
application by a responsible authority or any other person, and the
concerns have not been resolved through mediation between all
parties, the Scheme of Delegation set out in the Council’s
Constitution states that these applications should be dealt with by
the Licensing Sub-Committee.

9

Portfolio Holder(s):

Councillor Lewis Allison – Tourism, Leisure and Communities

Corporate Director

Kate Ryan – Corporate Director for Environment & Community

Report Authors

Mrs T Jardim – Licensing

Wards

Boscombe West;

Classification

For Decision

Title:

Background
1.

An application for a new licence under the Licensing Act 2003 was made on the 29th
July 2020. See Appendix 1.

2.

A plan is attached as Appendix 2.

Consultation
The application has been served on all responsible authorities and the applicant
confirmed that the statutory notices were displayed on site and published in the local
newspaper.
3.

The application prompted representations from six other persons, including two
Ward Councillors on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, public
safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.
Copies of the representations are attached at Appendix 3.

Options Appraisal
4.

Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters: 

The representation made by other persons.



The submissions made by or made on behalf of the applicant.



The relevant licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety, public nuisance and protection of children from harm.



The Licensing Act 2003, Regulations, Guidance and Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy.

Summary of financial implications
5.

N/A

Summary of legal implications
6.

If Members decide to refuse the application or attach conditions to the licence which
the applicant does not agree to, the applicant may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court
within a period of 21 days beginning with the day that the applicant is notified, in
writing, of the decision.

10

Summary of human resources implications
7.

N/A

Summary of sustainability impact
8.

N/A

Summary of public health implications
9.

N/A

Summary of equality implications
10. N/A
Summary of risk assessment
11. N/A
Background papers
Bournemouth Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy:
https://www.bournemouth.gov.uk/Business/Licensing/documents/StatementofLicensingP
olicyLA2003.pdf
Appendices
1 – Copy of Licence Application.
2 – Plan showing location of the premises.
3 – Copies of the representations.

11

This page is intentionally left blank

12

APPENDIX 1
RECEIVED: 29/07/2020
M177800
Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.
I/We Reefside Catering Limited
(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003
Part 1 – Premises details
Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
The Reefside Kiosks
Boscombe Pier
Undercliffe Drive
Boscombe
Post town

Bournemouth

Telephone number at premises (if any)
Non-domestic rateable value of premises

Postcode

BH5 1BN

TBA
Kiosk 1 £15,500 + Kiosk 2 £16,250

Part 2 - Applicant details
Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
a)
b)

c)
d)
e)
f)
g)

ga)

h)

Please tick as appropriate

an individual or individuals *
a person other than an individual *
i
as a limited company/limited liability
partnership
ii
as a partnership (other than limited liability)

please complete section (A)

iii as an unincorporated association or
iv other (for example a statutory corporation)
a recogn
[...]
s consist of what were originally four kiosks (but are now two) either side of the
entrance to Boscombe Pier and an external area included within the lease granted by (now) BCP
Council. The buildings are listed but are located outside any cumulative impact area.
The application is a little unusual in that although it includes sales for consumption both on and
off the premises, the consumption of alcohol inside any of the buildings would not be permitted –
“On-sales” are included simply to allow service and sales in the external area identified on the
plans attached to the application. The conditions proposed are modelled on those recently agreed
for other premises in the locality.
If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any
one time, please state the number expected to attend.

14

Not applicable

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?
(please see sections 1 and 14 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003)
Please tick all that
Provision of regulated entertainment (please read guidance note 2)
apply
a)

plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
g)

films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)
indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)
boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)
recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)
performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

h)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)
Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)
In all cases complete boxes K, L and M
PLEASE NOTE THAT BOXES A TO I ARE BLANK AND HAVE NOT BEEN
REPRODUCED IN THE INTEREST OF SAVING PAPER AND SUSTAINABILITY
GENERALLY

J
Supply of alcohol
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 7)
Day

Start

Finish

Mon

10:00

19:00

Tue

10:00

19:00

Wed

10:00

19:00

Thur


[...]
er lager or cider of a strength greater than 5.5% ABV shall be stocked or sold. No bottles of
spirits shall be sold for consumption either on or off the premises but this will not prevent the sale
of spirits for consumption on the premises (i.e. the external area), provided that the same are
supplied as an ingredient in a mixed drink (such as a gin and tonic or “Pimms”).
All alcoholic drinks served for consumption within the licensed areas (i.e. the external area shown
on the plan) shall be decanted into non-glass drinking vessels.
All alcoholic drinks sold for consumption off the premises will be supplied in sealed containers
and no more than 2 litres of beer, lager or cider shall be sold in a single transaction.
The premises licence holder shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that patrons using any outside
areas do so in a quiet and orderly fashion.
b) The prevention of crime and disorder
A CCTV system shall be installed to cover the external area included within the licence and any
internal area from which alcohol can be selected for purchase.
The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the premises is open for licensable activities.
All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with correct date and time
stamping.
A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall
be on the premises at all times the premises are open to the public. Subject to the tests provided
for in the Data Protection Act being met, this staff member must be able to show a Police or
authorised council officer recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay when
requested and to download and provide recordings in a playable format.
Appropriate signage advising customers of CCTV being in operation, shall be prominently
displayed.
A documented check of the CCTV shall be completed weekly to ensure all cameras remain
operational and the 31 day storage of recordings is being maintained.
An incident log shall be kept at the premises. The log shall include the date and time of the
incident and the name of the member of staff involved and made available on request to an
authorised officer of the council or the police, which shall record the following:Any incidents of disorder;
Any faults in the CCTV system;
Any refusal of the sale of alcohol;
Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service;
All crimes reported to the venue;
This log will be checked on a weekly basis by the licence holder or a responsible person that is
nominated in writing.

c) Public safety
Note – not to form part of any licensing condition – the applicant has not identified any issue
under this licensing objective and does not propose any specific conditions.

17

d) The prevention of public nuisance
The premises licence holder shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that patrons using the external
area do so in a quiet and orderly fashion and shall arrange for all litter to be cleared away on a
regular basis and at the end of trading on each day.
Prominent signage shall be displayed requesting customers not to leave litter on the beach and to
use the bins provided.

e) The protection of children from harm
The age verification scheme required by the mandatory conditions shall specify that a “Challenge
25 scheme” will be operated so that any customers who appear to be under 25 years of age shall
be required to prove their age when purchasing alcohol in accordance with the mandatory
conditions. Signage advertising the policy shall be displayed at the premises.
All staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall receive training on the law relating to prohibited
sales, the age verification policy adopted by the premises and the conditions attaching to the
premises licence.
Refresher training shall be provided at least once every six months. A record shall be maintained
of all staff training and that record shall be signed by the person receiving the training and the
trainer. The record shall be kept for a minimum
[...]
lso wish to register complaints re
the above and are anxious to learn what action is planned by BCP. For
your information the age range of complainants is from 31 to over 70.
Not only are these events breaching sections 79 and 80 of the
Environmental Protection Act 1990 but they also fail to comply with your
own bylaws which stipulate that music should not be heard more than 50
feet from its source

32

As this matter has been brought not only to your attention but also that
of Vikki Slade and Dorset Police we will also bring the matter to the
attention of our MP Tobias Ellwood should BCP not provide us with an
acceptable action plan to prevent/police this type of event.
Kind regards

On 21 Jul 2020, at 12:19,

wrote:

Dear Directors,
We understand that
has forwarded our complaint
regarding the above activities to you both for action . We would
therefore be grateful if you let us know what action will be taken to
prevent the rave planned for Saturday 26th July taking place.
From recent contact with both Dorset Police and BCP it appears that
each believes it is others responsibility to take action. Would you
please clarify which is the responsible body.
For your information we have been informed that our concerns re the
lack of action to date in respect of the illegal gatherings have been
brought to the attention of Councillor Vikki Slade by other concerned
residents.
Kind regards

33

This page is intentionally left blank

34

Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

35

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

41

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

45

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6a,6b,7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

47

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

49

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 October 2020 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: Cllr R Burton, Cllr J  Butt and Cllr D Farr 
 

 

 
37. Election of Chairman  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Judy Butt be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
38. Apologies  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

39. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
40. Application for a New Premises Licence The Reefside Kiosks, Boscombe 

Pier, BH5 1BN  
 

Attendance: 

 
From BCP Council: 

 
Nananka Randle – Licensing Manager 
Tania Jardim – Licensing Technician 

Linda Cole – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Michelle Cutler – Clerk to the Sub-Committee 

 
Mr Philip Day – Lacey’s Solicitor’s, representing the Applicant 
Mr Van Hubball – Proposed Designated Supervisor of The Reefside Kiosks 

 
BCP Councillor Jane Kelly – representing two objectors 

BCP Councillor Anne Filer – objecting in her own right 
Noel Oliver – Head of Operations, Bournemouth Beach Office, BCP 
Council, objecting 

 
The Chairman opened the Hearing and introductions were made. The 

Chairman explained the proposed procedure for the Hearing, to which all 
parties agreed. 
 

The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix A to these minutes in 

the Minute Book.  



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
13 October 2020 

 
 

The Sub Committee was asked to consider an application made by Mr 
Philip Day of Lacey’s Solicitors, on behalf of Reefside Catering Limited, for 
a new premises licence at The Reefside Kiosks, Boscombe Pier. The 

application was for the supply of alcohol on and off the premises Monday to 
Sunday 10:00 to 19:00. 

 
The application had resulted in six representations being received from 
other persons based on all the licensing objectives, namely, the prevention 

of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and 
the protection of children from harm. 

 
The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub 
Committee to expand on the points made in their written submissions: 

  
Mr Philip Day – Lacey’s Solicitor’s, representing the Applicant 

Mr Van Hubball – Proposed Designated Supervisor of The Reefside Kiosks 
 
BCP Councillor Jane Kelly – representing two objectors 

BCP Councillor Anne Filer – objecting in her own right 
Noel Oliver – Head of Operations, Bournemouth Beach Office, BCP 
Council, objecting 

 
Mr Day asked for clarification that a document dated 12 October 2020 

relating to the application had been sent to all parties. The Clerk confirmed 
that the document had been received via email and distributed 
electronically to all parties. 

 
During his representation, Mr Day advised that the application was to be 

amended to reflect that the supply of alcohol both on and off the premises 
would only emanate from Kiosk 2 and that there would be no sale of alcohol 
from Kiosk 1. In addition, the conditions offered in section M (a) of the 

Operating Schedule were amended and explained by Mr Day and 
submitted by Mr Day by email to the Sub-Committee at the conclusion of 

the Hearing as follows:- 
 

1. No beer, lager or cider of a strength greater than 5.5% ABV shall be 

stocked, sold or supplied to customers  

2. No sprits shall be sold unless as an ingredient in a cocktail or other 

mixed drink. 

3. All alcoholic drinks, whether they be sold for consumption on or off 

the premises shall be decanted into a biodegradable container and 

no glass nor plastic bottles, tins or cans shall be sold or supplied to 

customers. 

4. No single customer shall be allowed to purchase more than the 

equivalent of 8 units of alcohol at any one time and for this purpose, 

a half pint of beer or cider, a single measure of spirits (within a 

cocktail or other mixture) or a measure of wine not exceeding 175 ml 

shall be regarded as one unit.    



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
13 October 2020 

 
 

The Sub Committee asked various questions of all parties present. All 
parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of each other. All 
parties were given the opportunity to sum up before the Sub Committee 

retired to make its decision. Before concluding the Legal Advisor advised all 
parties of the right of appeal. 

 
  
It was RESOLVED to grant the application for a premises licence for 

the Reefside Kiosks, Boscombe Pier, Bournemouth BH5 1BN, dated 
29 July 2020 for supply of alcohol both on and off the premises 

between the hours of 10:00 and 19:00 hours, seven days a week. This 
premises licence is granted subject to the amendment made to the 
application during the hearing by Mr Day of Lacey’s Solicitors, who 

represents the applicant, Reefside Catering Ltd that the supply of all 
alcohol both on and off the premises would only emanate from Kiosk 

2. There would be no sale of alcohol from Kiosk 1. 
  
In addition, the conditions offered in section M (a) of the operating 

schedule, were amended and explained by Mr Day during the hearing, 
and submitted by Mr Day by email to the Sub-Committee at the 
conclusion of the hearing as follows 

 
1.No beer, lager or cider of a strength greater than 5.5% ABV 

shall be stocked, sold or supplied to customers  

2.No sprits shall be sold unless as an ingredient in a cocktail or 

other mixed drink. 

3.All alcoholic drinks, whether they be sold for consumption on 

or off the premises shall be decanted into a biodegradable 

container and no glass nor plastic bottles, tins or cans shall be 

sold or supplied to customers. 

4.No single customer shall be allowed to purchase more than 

the equivalent of 8 units of alcohol at any one time and for this 

purpose, a half pint of beer or cider, a single measure of spirits 

(within a cocktail or other mixture) or a measure of wine not 

exceeding 175 ml shall be regarded as one unit.     

In addition, the Sub-Committee added the following condition to those 
offered in section M (b) of the operating schedule regarding CCTV 

  
1. Supply of alcohol both on and off the premises is not to 

commence unless and until an appropriate CCTV system has 

been in consultation with Dorset Police at the premises which 

complies with the conditions offered in section M(b)  

The Sub-Committee also amended the condition offered in Section 

M(d) regarding prominent signage 
  



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
13 October 2020 

 
1. Prominent signage must be displayed around the premises to 

direct customers to the nearest public toilets and to request 

customers not to leave litter on the beach and to use the bins 

provided for any litter not taken home. 

Reasons for the decision: 
  

The Sub-Committee gave detailed consideration to all the written 
evidence that had been submitted before the meeting and contained 

in Agenda Item 5, in particular to the written representations 
contained in appendix 3 of the report, along with the verbal 
submissions made by Ms Jardim the Licensing Officer and the verbal 

and written submissions made by Mr Day representing the applicant 
Reefside Catering Ltd. They also heard verbal submissions made by 

Mr Oliver, Contacts and Commercial Manager, Tourism, BCP Council; 
Councillor Kelly, ward Councillor for Boscombe West who   spoke on 
behalf of herself and on behalf of ‘Other persons’ who had made 

written representations; and from Councillor Filer, ward Councillor for 
East Cliff and Springbourne. It also considered the responses given to 

questions asked at the meeting by all parties. 
  
The Sub-Committee acknowledge the concerns raised in the written 

and verbal representations submitted and whilst it acknowledges 
there have been incidents in this general location in the past, that may 

undermine the licensing objectives of crime and disorder and public 
nuisance, it noted that these incidents are not connected to this 
premises and generally occur late in the evening and the early hours 

of the morning when this premises is closed and will not be licensed. 
It also noted that the Police had been involved in an informal 

consultation process with the applicant and they had not made any 
representation to the application. 
  

The Sub-Committee feel that some of the concerns raised by local 
residents and Ward Councillors may be resolved with provision of 

CCTV installed in consultation with Dorset Police, to cover the whole 
of the licensable area, as this should assist staff in keeping control 
and effectively managing the area where customers may be queueing 

to purchase alcohol and sitting to consume the alcohol. It should also 
deter members of the public from behaving antisocially in this area. 

They were also of the view that the installation of a comprehensive 
CCTV system and the Challenge 25 condition will deter underage 
sales and the condition offered at the hearing to decant all alcohol 

into a biodegradable container will make it more straight forward to 
identify where alcohol has been purchased from, if there are issues 

with litter and underage sales. 
  
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee have had regard to the 

section 182 Home Office guidance had regard to the spirit of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and that there is a presumption to grant an 

application as applied for, and of the case of Thwaites PLC v Wirral 
Borough Magistrates’ Court 2008. There was very limited evidence 



– 5 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
13 October 2020 

 
before the Sub-Committee of actual anti-social behaviour and crime 

that had occurred in the location of the premises, particularly between 
the licensable hours applied for in the application that would show 
that granting the licence will give rise to negative impact on the 

licensing objectives. The representations and submissions were 
mainly concerns speculating what may happen in the future should 

the application be granted, and the Sub-committee is unable to base 
its decision on such concerns. The Sub-Committee did not find any 

evidence to justify a refusal of the application. 

The Sub-Committee welcomed the amendments made to the 
application during the meeting and is satisfied that if the premises is 

run responsibly and as set out in the operating schedule, together 
with the conditions imposed and those amended as offered by the 

applicant, that the premises should not undermine the licensing 
objectives. 

  
Should there be a specific concern relating to the undermining of one 
or more of the licensing objectives caused by the premises in the 

future, the Licensing Act 2003 provides that a responsible authority or 
any other person may subsequently ask for a review of the premises 
licence 

  
Voting - unanimous 

 
41. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in withholding the 

information outweighs such interest in disclosing the information. 

 

42. Consideration of Suitability of Renewal of Public Carriage Driver Licence in 
the Bournemouth Zone  
 

It was RESOLVED that in the absence of the applicant, this item be 
deferred to 11th November 2020, in order to give the applicant a 

second opportunity to attend the hearing. The Chairman requested 
that a letter be sent to the applicant to advise of the new hearing date 
and that it be made clear that if he did not attend for a second time the 

hearing would take place in his absence. 

  

Voting – unanimous 

 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.41 pm  



– 6 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
13 October 2020 

 
 CHAIRMAN 


